

No. 20-361

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES COURTNEY AND CLIFFORD COURTNEY,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

DAVID DANNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER OF THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,  
ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS RICHARD  
AYNES, JAMES ELY, RICHARD EPSTEIN, CHRISTOPHER  
GREEN, MICHAEL LAWRENCE, AND REBECCA ZIETLOW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PETER L. WELSH  
COLLEEN B. CREEDEN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston St.  
Boston, MA 02199

JUSTIN L. MANN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036

KATLYN M. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
191 N. Wacker Dr., Floor 32  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 845-1200  
*katlyn.miller@ropesgray.com*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
JONATHAN R. FERENC-BURKE  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	2
Argument:	
I. The Ninth Circuit and other courts have erred by finding that the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment protects few, if any, rights of national citizenship .....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision amplifies <i>Merrifield’s</i> mistaken reading of <i>Slaughter-House</i> as barring Fourteenth Amendment claims by a citizen against her own state.....	7
B. This insidious error has reached courts across several jurisdictions, and this case provides the Court with a unique opportunity to help the Courts navigate the law in this area .....	10
C. Other courts have misunderstood yet another <i>Slaughter-House</i> sentence as instituting a bar on Privileges or Immunities Claims against one’s own state .....	13
II. The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment undoubtedly protects the rights of national citizenship from infringement by one’s own state .....	14
A. The Privileges or Immunities Clause protects citizens from their own states .....	14

II

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
B. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Privileges or Immunities Clause was intended to extend beyond Article IV’s Privileges and Immunities Clause .....	18
III. Allowing the Ninth Circuit’s mistake to stand will completely eviscerate the Privileges or Immunities Clause, which has already been largely gutted by <i>Slaughter-House</i> and its progeny .....	22
Conclusion.....	23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1873) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Branch v. Franklin</i> , No. 1:06-CV-1853, 2006 WL 3335133 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2006).....	11
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , No. RDB 06-524, 2006 WL 2927547 (D. Md. Oct. 11, 2006) .....	14
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935), overruled on other grounds by <i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	16, 17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	20
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868), overruled in part by <i>United States v. South- Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) .....	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Shipley v. Orndoff</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 498 (D. Del. 2007) .....	12
<i>Short v. State</i> , 31 A. 322 (Md. 1895) .....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor &amp; Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	18
<i>Wang v. Pataki</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>Warden v. Pataki</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Chan v. Pataki</i> , 201 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11

Constitutional provisions:

U.S. Const.:

Art. IV, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI .....	9
Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause).....	2, 7, 15

Miscellaneous:

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Lost Clause: The Court Rediscovered Part of the Fourteenth</i> , <i>The New Republic</i> (June 14, 1999).....	15
---	----

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Randy E. Barnett:	
<i>Justice Kennedy’s Libertarian Revolution:     Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 2003 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 21.....	19
<i>The Proper Scope of the Police Power</i> , 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 429 (2004).....	15, 19
Cincinnati Commercial, Speeches of the Campaign of 1866.....	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	21
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Further Adventures of     the Nine Lived Cat: A Response to Mr.     Berger on Incorporation of the Bill of     Rights</i> , 43 Ohio St. L.J. 89 (1982) .....	16
M. Akram Faizer, <i>The Privileges or     Immunities Clause: A Potential Cure for     the Trump Phenomenon</i> , 121 Penn St. L. Rev. 61 (2016).....	20
John Harrison, <i>Review of Structure and     Relationship in Constitutional Law</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1779 (2003) .....	19
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. pt. III (1866).....	21
The Weekly Standard, Raleigh, N.C., Tri- Weekly Standard (May 3, 1866) .....	21
